

NO. 68579-1-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

IN RE: THE DETENTION OF CLAY PARSONS

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CLAY PARSONS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

NANCY P. COLLINS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

E. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    1. The court lacked authority to detain Parsons and order a  
        commitment trial without probable cause ..... 6

        a. The State may institute a commitment trial under RCW ch.  
            71.09 only after it proves to the court it has probable cause  
            that the accused person meets the criteria for commitment 7

        b. The court diluted the essential elements required for civil  
            commitment under RCW ch. 71.09 and impermissibly  
            disregarded contrary evidence to conclude Parsons met the  
            criteria for civil commitment..... 11

        c. The improperly obtained substitute evaluation may not be  
            used to save the improperly entered probable cause finding  
            ..... 17

        d. The flawed probable cause finding undermines the State’s  
            authority to pursue civil commitment..... 21

    2. The court denied Parsons his right to be present at trial by  
        demanding that he would forfeit his right to appear by failing  
        to attend any portion of his trial ..... 22

        a. The right to be present at trial may be waived only  
            knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily, with an  
            understanding of the scope of the right to be present ..... 22

b. Parsons was forced to abandon his right to be present at trial.....	25
c. The court’s unreasonable restrictions on Parsons’ right to be present at trial denied him a critical role in the proceedings and constitute a structural error.....	28
F. CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

In re Det. of Halgren, 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.2d 714 (2006) ..... 23

In re Det. of Hawkins, 169 Wn.2d 796, 238 P.3d 1175 (2010).. 8, 19, 20

In re Det. of Martin, 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) ..... 8

In re: Det. of McCuiston, 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012) 10, 14

In re Det. of Petersen, 145 Wn.2d 789, 42 P.3d 952 (2002) ..... 10

In re Det. of Strand, 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009)..... 18, 19

In re Det. of Williams, 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002) ..... 9, 19

In re Det. of Young, 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993) ..... 7, 8, 17, 21

In re Det. of Young, 163 Wn.2d 684, 185 P.3d 1180 (2008) ..... 9

In re Detention of Thorell, 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003) . 7, 9, 10

State v. Garza, 150 Wn.2d 360, 77 P.3d 347 (2003) ..... 26, 27, 28

State v. Irby, 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011)..... 24

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

In re Det. of Jacobson, 120 Wn.App. 770, 86 P.3d 1202 (2004)..... 15

In re Det. of Ward, 125 Wn.App. 381, 104 P.3d 747 (2005) ..... 10

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Baxstrom v. Herold</u> , 383 U.S. 107, 86 S.Ct. 760, 15 L.Ed.2d 620 (1966) .....	24
<u>Foucha v. Louisiana</u> , 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 1785, 118 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1992).....	7, 8, 23
<u>Humphrey v. Cady</u> , 405 U.S. 504, 92 S.Ct. 1048, 31 L.Ed.2d 394 (1972).....	8
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 463 U.S. 354, 103 S.Ct. 3043, 77 L.Ed.2d 3043 (1984).....	7
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d 501 (1997).....	12
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	24
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	23
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts</u> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934).....	24
<u>Vitek v. Jones</u> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 1262-63, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1980).....	23

### **Federal Court Decisions**

<u>Bustamante v. Eyman</u> , 456 F.2d 268 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972).....	25
--	----

### **United States Constitution**

Fourteenth Amendment.....	7, 24
---------------------------	-------

## Washington Constitution

Article I, § 3.....	7, 23, 24
---------------------	-----------

## Statutes

RCW 71.05.235 .....	24
RCW 71.05.310 .....	24
RCW 71.05.360 .....	24
RCW 71.09.020 .....	10, 12
RCW 71.09.025 .....	18, 20
RCW 71.09.040 .....	8, 9, 17, 19
RCW 71.09.050 .....	9, 23
RCW 71.09.060 .....	23
RCW 71.09.090 .....	20

## Other Authorities

E. Beecher-Monas & E. Garcia-Rill, <u>The Impact of Behavioral Genetics on the Criminal Law: Genetic Predictions of Future Dangerousness: Is there a Blueprint for Violence?</u> , 69 Law & Contemp. Prob. 301 (2006) .....	16
<u>In re Rosado</u> , 889 N.Y.S.2d 369 (NY Supreme Ct 2009) .....	15
Melissa Hamilton, <u>Public Safety, Individual Liberty, and Suspect Science: Future Dangerousness Assessments and Sex Offender Laws</u> , 83 Temp. L. Rev. 697 (2011) .....	16

Prentky, Janus, Barbaree, and Schwartz, Sexually Violent Predators in  
the Courtroom: Science on Trial, Psychology, Public Policy and  
Law, 2006, Vol. 12)..... 16
